### As Adopted by the House

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 530

**Representative Cera** 

## A RESOLUTION

Recognizing Energy Efficiency Month in Ohio, October 2018.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize October	2
2018 as Energy Efficiency Month in Ohio; and	3
WHEREAS, October was designated as Energy Efficiency Month	4
by Governor John Kasich. During the month of October 2018, various	5
educational activities and events are coordinated in an effort to	6
seek and apply solutions to provide assistance to low-income and	7
older Ohioans; and	8
WHEREAS, All those involved with energy conservation	9
initiatives, including the Corporation for Ohio Appalachian	10
Development and its Home Weatherization Assistance Program, have	11
demonstrated the capacity of individuals to have a positive effect	12
on their communities. Indeed, the remarkable steps Ohioans have	13
made to reduce energy usage while strengthening local economies	14
have inspired many organizations in our state to dedicate	15
themselves similarly; and	16
WHEREAS, It is through the work of agencies such as the	17
Corporation for Ohio Appalachian Development that Ohio has gained	18
a reputation as a state whose residents are always ready to extend	19
a helping hand to those in need. The many people who have been	20
involved with addressing the long-term effects of energy	21
efficiency are to be commended for their tremendous efforts to	22
help others, and they are deserving of the highest praise;	23
therefore be it	24
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	25
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	26

#### H. R. No. 530 As Adopted by the House

# this Resolution, recognize October 2018 as Energy Efficiency Month27in Ohio and urge all citizens to observe the month with28appropriate programs and activities; and be it further29RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives30transmit duly authenticated copies of this Resolution to the31Corporation for Ohio Appalachian Development and to the news media32of Ohio.33

#### Page 2